
Registered Office: Apollo Tyres Ltd. 3rd Floor, Areekal Mansion, Panampilly Nagar, Kochi 682036, India 
CIN: L25111KL1972PLC002449, Tel No. + 91 484 4012046, Fax No. +91 484 4012048, Email:info.apollo@apollotyres.com 

ATL/ SEC-21  May 12, 2022  

The Secretary,  
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., 
Exchange Plaza, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), 
Mumbai - 400 051 

The Secretary,  
BSE Ltd.  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai – 400001. 

Dear Sirs,  

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on May 12, 2022 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held today, inter alia, 
considered and approved the following: 

1. Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and 
year ended March 31, 2022;

2. Recommended the Final dividend of Rs. 3.25 per Equity Share of face value of Re. 1 each (i.e. 
325%) for FY22, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General 
Meeting (AGM) of the Company, which shall be paid/ dispatched on or before 30 days from the 
conclusion of AGM; and

3. Seeking Shareholders approval in the ensuing AGM for:

(i) Private placement of Non-Convertible Debentures not exceeding Rs. 10,000 million within 
overall borrowing limits of the Company.

(ii) Continuation of Mr. Onkar Kanwar (DIN: 00058921) as Non-Executive Director 
designated as “Chairman” w.e.f. February 1, 2023, post completion of his tenure as 
Managing Director of the Company. He is not debarred from holding the office of the 
Director pursuant to any order of the SEBI or any other Authority.

(iii) Revision in remuneration of Mr. Satish Sharma (DIN: 07527148), Whole-time Director.



Registered Office: Apollo Tyres Ltd. 3rd Floor, Areekal Mansion, Panampilly Nagar, Kochi 682036, India 
CIN: L25111KL1972PLC002449, Tel No. + 91 484 4012046, Fax No. +91 484 4012048, Email:info.apollo@apollotyres.com 

A copy of the Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the 
quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 along with statements of Assets & Liabilities, Auditors' 
Report and declaration on Audit Reports with unmodified opinion are enclosed herewith for your 
records. 
Further, pursuant to Regulation 23 (9) of the Listing Regulations, please find enclosed herewith 
disclosures of related party transactions drawn in accordance with the applicable accounting standards 
for the half year ended March 31, 2022. 
In terms of Regulation 47 of the Listing Regulations, the extract of the audited Consolidated Financial 
Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 shall be published in the Newspapers. 

The full format of the financial results shall be available on the website of the Stock exchanges where 
equity shares of the Company are listed i.e. www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on 
Company’s website www.apollotyres.com. 

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 3:00 PM and concluded at 6:20 PM. 

Kindly take the same on your record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 
For Apollo Tyres Ltd. 

(Seema Thapar) 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer  

http://www.apollotyres.com/










































Apollo Tyres Ltd Consolidated Related Party Disclosure for the half year ended March 31, 2022

Name Name Relationship of the counter party with the 
listed entity or its subsidiary

Opening 
Balance *

(Rs. Million)

Closing 
Balance *

(Rs. Million)

Nature of 
indebtedness (loan 
/ issuance of debt / 

any other etc)

Cost
(Rs. 

Million)
Tenure

Nature (loan / 
advance / inter 

corporate deposit / 
investment

Interest 
rate (%) Tenure Secured / 

unsecured

Purpose for which the 
funds will be utilised by 
the ultimate recipient of 

funds (end-usage)
1 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo International FZC Entities in which directors are interested Sales: Finished goods 1,176.76            180.25          NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo International FZC Entities in which directors are interested Freight & Insurance recovered 10.00                0.02              NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo International Limited Entities in which directors are interested Sales: Finished goods 76.64                59.46            -                59.45             NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4 Apollo Tyres Ltd Artemis Medicare Services Ltd. Entities in which directors are interested Payment for services received 100.00               47.52            NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5 Apollo Tyres Ltd Artemis Medicare Services Ltd. Entities in which directors are interested
Cross charge of management & other 
expenses received 1.61                  0.71              NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Sales: Raw materials 1,248.92            404.33          NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

7 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested
Cross charge of management & other 
expenses received 17.74                0.84              NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

8 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Rent received 1.08                  0.53              NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Reimbursement of expenses received 17.72                5.76              NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Purchase of stock in trade 4,978.91            1,987.47       NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
11 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Purchase of assets 3,036.74            353.56          NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Reimbursement of expenses paid 108.94               15.83            NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
13 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Payment for services received 13.31                12.60            NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
14 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Mixing charges paid 597.90               67.78            NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
15 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries and Exports Limited Entities in which directors are interested Rent paid 0.12                  0.06              NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
16 Apollo Tyres Ltd Nutriburst India Private Limited Entities in which directors are interested Purchase of Health Supplements 60.00                58.31            -                -                NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

17 Apollo Tyres Ltd PTL Enterprises Ltd. Entities in which directors are interested
Cross charge of management & other 
expenses received 1.00                  0.43              NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18 Apollo Tyres Ltd PTL Enterprises Ltd. Entities in which directors are interested Rent received 0.46                  0.20              NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
19 Apollo Tyres Ltd PTL Enterprises Ltd. Entities in which directors are interested Lease rent paid 600.00               300.00          NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
20 Apollo Tyres Ltd PTL Enterprises Ltd. Entities in which directors are interested Reimbursement of expenses paid 1,214.23            325.43          NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
21 Apollo Tyres Ltd Regent Properties Entities in which directors are interested Rent paid 23.76                11.88            5.40               5.40               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
22 Apollo Tyres Ltd Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co. Entities in which directors are interested Legal and professional charges paid 22.14                0.72              (0.02)             (0.49)             NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
23 Apollo Tyres Ltd Sunlife Tradelinks (P) Ltd. Entities in which directors are interested Rent paid 31.82                16.33            5.86               5.86               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
24 Apollo Tyres Ltd KT Telematic Solutions Private Limited Associate Payment for services received 5.00                  0.88              -                (0.25)             NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
25 Apollo Tyres Ltd CSE Deccan Solar Private Limited Associate Investments made 100.00               93.30            -                -                NA NA NA Investment NA NA NA Operational
26 Apollo Tyres Ltd Mr. Onkar Kanwar Key management personnel Managerial remuneration NA 33.47            -                -                NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
27 Apollo Tyres Ltd Mr. Neeraj Kanwar Key management personnel Managerial remuneration NA 29.10            -                -                NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
28 Apollo Tyres Ltd Mr. Satish Sharma Key management personnel Managerial remuneration NA 44.05            -                -                NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
29 Apollo Tyres Ltd Non-executive directors Key management personnel Sitting fees NA 2.19              -                -                NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
30 Apollo Tyres Ltd Non-executive directors Key management personnel Commission NA 15.50            -                -                NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

31
Apollo Tyres Centre of 
Excellence Limited Artemis Medicare Services Ltd.

Entities in which directors of parent company 
(Apollo Tyres Ltd) are interested Rent received NA 0.05              -                -                NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

32
Apollo Tyres Centre of 
Excellence Limited Artemis Cardiac Care Pvt Ltd

Entities in which directors of parent company 
(Apollo Tyres Ltd) are interested Rent received NA 0.03              -                0.04               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

33
Apollo Tyres Centre of 
Excellence Limited Premedium Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd

Entities in which directors of parent company 
(Apollo Tyres Ltd) are interested Rent received NA 0.02              -                0.02               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

34
Apollo Tyres Centre of 
Excellence Limited Swaranganga Consultants Pvt Ltd

Entities in which directors of parent company 
(Apollo Tyres Ltd) are interested Rent paid NA 1.58              -                3.15               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

* Balances shown above have been aggregated entity-wise for all type of transactions. Negative figure represents "Liability" and positive figure represents "Asset".

(191.68)          (176.84)          

656.17           651.74           

(19.48)           (18.11)           

28.75             (5.96)             

Additional disclosure of related party transactions - applicable only in case the related party transaction relates to 
loans, inter corporate deposits, advances or investments made or given by the listed entity / subsidiary. These details 

need to be disclosed only once, during the reporting period when such transaction was undertaken

S.No

Details of the party 
(listed entity / 

subsidiary) entering 
into the transaction

Details of the counter party

Type of related party transaction

Value of the 
related party 

transaction as 
approved by 

the audit 
committee 

(Rs. Million)

Value of 
transaction 
during the 
reporting 

period
(Rs. Million)

In case monies are due to 
either party as a result of 

the transaction

In case any financial indebtedness is 
incurred to make or give loans, inter 

corporate deposits, advances or 
investments

Details of the loans, inter corporate deposits, advances or investments



Apollo Tyres Ltd Standalone Related Party Disclosure for the half year ended March 31, 2022

Name Name
Relationship of the counter party with the 

listed entity or its subsidiary

Opening 
Balance *

(Rs. Million)

Closing Balance 
*

(Rs. Million)

Nature of indebtedness 
(loan / issuance of debt 

/ any other etc)

Cost
(Rs. 

Million)
Tenure

Nature (loan / 
advance / inter 

corporate deposit / 
investment

Interest 
rate (%)

Tenure
Secured / 
unsecured

Purpose for which the funds 
will be utilised by the 

ultimate recipient of funds 
(end-usage)

1 Apollo Tyres Ltd PTL Enterprises Ltd. Entities in which Directors are interested Lease Rent Paid by ATL 600.00                   300.00               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2 Apollo Tyres Ltd PTL Enterprises Ltd. Entities in which Directors are interested Rent Received from PTL 0.46                       0.20                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3 Apollo Tyres Ltd PTL Enterprises Ltd. Entities in which Directors are interested Reimbursement of Expenses to PTL ie paid 1,214.23                325.43               

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4 Apollo Tyres Ltd PTL Enterprises Ltd. Entities in which Directors are interested Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received
1.00                       0.43                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo International Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Sales Finished goods 76.64                     59.46                 -                      59.45                  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo International Fzc Entities in which Directors are interested Sales Finished goods 1,176.76                180.25               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
7 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo International Fzc Entities in which Directors are interested Freight and insurance recovered 10.00                     0.02                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8 Apollo Tyres Ltd Sunlife Tradelinks (P) Ltd. Entities in which Directors are interested Rent paid 31.82                     16.33                 5.86                    5.86                    NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9 Apollo Tyres Ltd Regent Properties Entities in which Directors are interested Rent paid 23.76                     11.88                 5.40                    5.40                    NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Sales Raw materials 1,248.92                404.33               
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

11 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Cross charge of management and other 
expenses received 

17.74                     0.84                   
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

12 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Rent received 1.08                       0.53                   
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

13 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Reimbursement of expenses received 17.72                     5.76                   
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

14 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Purchase of stock in trade 4,978.91                1,987.47            
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

15 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Purchase of asset 3,036.74                353.56               
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

16 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Reimbursement of expenses paid 108.94                   15.83                 
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

17 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Payment for services received 13.31                     12.60                 
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

18 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Mixing charges paid 597.90                   67.78                 
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

19 Apollo Tyres Ltd Classic Industries And Exports Limited Entities in which Directors are interested Rent paid 0.12                       0.06                   
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

20 Apollo Tyres Ltd Artemis Medicare Services Ltd. Entities in which Directors are interested Cross charge of management and other 
expenses received 

1.61                       0.71                   
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

21 Apollo Tyres Ltd Artemis Medicare Services Ltd. Entities in which Directors are interested Payment for services received 100.00                   47.52                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
22 Apollo Tyres Ltd Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co. Entities in which Directors are interested Legal and professional charges paid 22.14                     0.72                   (0.02)                   (0.49)                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
23 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres AG Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 276.36                   45.38                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
24 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres AG Subsidiaries   Royalty expense 130.50                   61.55                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
25 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Nl) B.V. Subsidiaries   Freight and insurance recovered 1,202.29                737.29               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
26 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Nl) B.V. Subsidiaries   Purchase of stock in trade 470.98                   84.53                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
27 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Nl) B.V. Subsidiaries   Purchase of asset 45.96                     10.05                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
28 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Nl) B.V. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses paid 179.60                   120.58               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
29 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Nl) B.V. Subsidiaries   Sales Finished goods 5,953.11                2,472.28            NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
30 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Nl) B.V. Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
104.81                   50.76                 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
31 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Nl) B.V. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 221.65                   95.73                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
32 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Middle East) Fze Subsidiaries   Sales Finished goods 5,027.87                2,805.63            NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
33 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Middle East) Fze Subsidiaries   Royalty income 37.59                     10.70                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
34 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Middle East) Fze Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
8.01                       0.78                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
35 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Middle East) Fze Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 9.17                       2.10                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
36 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Middle East) Fze Subsidiaries   Freight and insurance recovered 502.86                   297.45               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
37 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Middle East) Fze Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses paid 57.70                     22.37                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
38 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (UK) Holdings Ltd. Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
66.88                     0.10                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
39 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (UK) Holdings Ltd. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 26.57                     9.31                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
40 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (UK) Holdings Ltd. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses paid 25.74                     1.70                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
41 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (UK) Holdings Ltd. Subsidiaries   Cross charge of other expenses paid 1,663.97                462.48               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
42 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Global R&D B.V. Subsidiaries   Sales Finished goods 8.62                       1.01                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
43 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Global R&D B.V. Subsidiaries   Freight and insurance recovered 11.83                     2.20                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
44 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Global R&D B.V. Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
24.55                     0.64                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
45 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Global R&D B.V. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 32.51                     12.11                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
46 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Global R&D B.V. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses paid 188.90                   39.15                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
47 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Global R&D B.V. Subsidiaries   Cross charge of R & D expenses paid 1,201.64                300.41               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
48 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Thailand) Limited Subsidiaries   Sales Finished goods 5,041.67                1,122.83            NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
49 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Thailand) Limited Subsidiaries   Royalty income 94.07                     8.61                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
50 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Thailand) Limited Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
9.31                       0.81                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
51 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Thailand) Limited Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 8.01                       2.45                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
52 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Thailand) Limited Subsidiaries   Freight and insurance recovered 89.22                     33.13                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
53 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Thailand) Limited Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses paid 155.33                   10.28                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
54 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Thailand) Limited Subsidiaries   Commission on sales paid 106.44                   47.27                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Additional disclosure of related party transactions - applicable only in case the related party transaction relates to loans, inter corporate 
deposits, advances or investments made or given by the listed entity / subsidiary. These details need to be disclosed only once, during the 

reporting period when such transaction was undertaken

S.No

Details of the party 
(listed entity / 

subsidiary) 
entering into the 

transaction

Details of the counter party

Type of related party transaction

Value of the 
related party 

transaction as 
approved by the 
audit committee 

(Rs. Million)

Value of 
transaction 
during the 

reporting period
(Rs. Million)

In case monies are due to either 
party as a result of the transaction

In case any financial indebtedness is incurred to 
make or give loans, inter corporate deposits, 

advances or investments
Details of the loans, inter corporate deposits, advances or investments

656.17                651.74                

(19.48)                 (18.11)                 

(176.85)               (191.68)               

(5.96)                   28.75                  

(29.83)                 (43.18)                 

1,424.67             968.81                

345.15                88.48                  

(236.21)               (223.01)               

(156.49)               (182.24)               

5.94                    63.76                  



Name Name
Relationship of the counter party with the 

listed entity or its subsidiary

Opening 
Balance *

(Rs. Million)

Closing Balance 
*

(Rs. Million)

Nature of indebtedness 
(loan / issuance of debt 

/ any other etc)

Cost
(Rs. 

Million)
Tenure

Nature (loan / 
advance / inter 

corporate deposit / 
investment

Interest 
rate (%)

Tenure
Secured / 
unsecured

Purpose for which the funds 
will be utilised by the 

ultimate recipient of funds 
(end-usage)

S.No

Details of the party 
(listed entity / 

subsidiary) 
entering into the 

transaction

Details of the counter party

Type of related party transaction

Value of the 
related party 

transaction as 
approved by the 
audit committee 

(Rs. Million)

Value of 
transaction 
during the 

reporting period
(Rs. Million)

In case monies are due to either 
party as a result of the transaction

In case any financial indebtedness is incurred to 
make or give loans, inter corporate deposits, 

advances or investments
Details of the loans, inter corporate deposits, advances or investments

55 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Africa (Pty) Ltd Subsidiaries   Sales Finished goods 1,443.85                562.97               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
56 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Africa (Pty) Ltd Subsidiaries   Royalty income 74.61                     23.29                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
57 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Africa (Pty) Ltd Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
16.76                     0.83                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
58 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Africa (Pty) Ltd Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 4.21                       1.39                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
59 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Africa (Pty) Ltd Subsidiaries   Freight and insurance recovered 186.27                   101.81               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
60 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Africa (Pty) Ltd Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses paid 17.19                     0.15                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
61 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Hungary) Kft. Subsidiaries   Sales Finished goods 300.00                   193.28               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
62 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Hungary) Kft. Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
362.79                   46.28                 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
63 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Hungary) Kft. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 104.56                   42.37                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
64 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Hungary) Kft. Subsidiaries   Freight and insurance recovered 67.15                     36.29                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
65 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Hungary) Kft. Subsidiaries   Purchase of asset 88.67                     11.69                 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
66 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Hungary) Kft. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses paid 84.17                     0.01                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
67 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Hungary) Kft. Subsidiaries   Sale of assets 10.00                     1.75                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
68 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tires (US) Inc. Subsidiaries   Sales Finished goods 1,460.00                898.17               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
69 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tires (US) Inc. Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
110.00                   60.76                 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
70 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tires (US) Inc. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 9.67                       0.73                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
71 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tires (US) Inc. Subsidiaries   Freight and insurance recovered 680.00                   447.05               NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
72 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tires (US) Inc. Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses paid 21.00                     4.21                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
73 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Holdings (Singapore) Pte 

Ltd
Subsidiaries   Cross charge of management and other 

expenses received 
93.37                     29.76                 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
74 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Holdings (Singapore) Pte 

Ltd
Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 201.57                   44.10                 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
75 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Holdings (Singapore) Pte 

Ltd
Subsidiaries   Purchase of raw material 39,408.73              19,118.02          

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
76 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Holdings (Singapore) Pte 

Ltd
Subsidiaries   Cross charge of other expenses paid 326.23                   97.94                 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
77 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Subsidiaries   Sales Finished goods 1,205.77                1.93                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
78 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Subsidiaries   Reimbursement of expenses received 12.21                     0.20                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
79 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Subsidiaries   Freight and insurance recovered 10.95                     0.04                   NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
80 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Cooperatief U.A. Subsidiaries   Guarantee commission received 18.15                     3.19                   7.74                    10.53                  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
81 Apollo Tyres Ltd Kt Telematic Solutions Private Limited Associate Payment for services received 5.00                       0.88                   -                      (0.25)                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
82 Apollo Tyres Ltd CSE Deccan Solar Private Limited Associate Investments made 100.00                   93.30                 -                      -                      NA NA NA Investment NA NA NA Operational
83 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Centre Of Excellence 

Limited
Subsidiaries   Cross charges for business support 

services paid
30.00                     9.96                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
84 Apollo Tyres Ltd Apollo Tyres Centre Of Excellence 

Limited
Subsidiaries   Cross charges for facility mgt. & support 

services received
5.00                       1.41                   

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
85 Apollo Tyres Ltd Reifencom Gmbh Subsidiaries   Salary Debited to Reifencom GmbH -                         -                     0.76                    -                      NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
86 Apollo Tyres Ltd Nutriburst India Pvt. Ltd. Entities in which Directors are interested Purchase of supplements for employees 60.00                     58.31                 -                      -                      

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
87 Apollo Tyres Ltd Mr. Onkar Kanwar Key Management Personnel Managerial remuneration -                         33.47                 -                      -                      NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
88 Apollo Tyres Ltd Mr. Neeraj Kanwar Key Management Personnel Managerial remuneration -                         29.10                 -                      -                      NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
89 Apollo Tyres Ltd Mr. Satish Sharma Key Management Personnel Managerial remuneration -                         44.05                 -                      -                      NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
90 Apollo Tyres Ltd Non-Executive Directors Key Management Personnel Sitting fees -                         2.19                   -                      -                      NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
91 Apollo Tyres Ltd Non-Executive Directors Key Management Personnel Commission -                         15.50                 -                      -                      NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

* Balances shown above have been aggregated entity-wise for all type of transactions. Negative figure represents "Liability" and positive figure represents "Asset".

444.20                384.72                

43.84                  124.81                

(9.00)                   -                      

483.49                1,080.18             

(5,909.77)            (4,036.32)            

-                      (1.69)                   
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ATL/ SEC-21         May 12, 2022  

The Secretary,  
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., 
Exchange Plaza, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), 
Mumbai - 400 051 

The Secretary,  
BSE Ltd.  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai – 400001. 

 
Dear Sirs,  
 
Sub: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended in respect of Audit Reports with unmodified 
opinion for the Financial year ended March 31, 2022 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 as amended vide Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27, 2016, it is 
hereby declared that the Auditors of the Company, M/s. Walker Chandiok & Co. LLP, Chartered 
Accountants (Firm Registration No. 001076N/ N500013), have issued the Audit Reports with 
unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Statements (Standalone & Consolidated) for the 
financial year ended March 31, 2022. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours Faithfully, 
 
For Apollo Tyres Ltd. 
 

 
(Onkar Kanwar) 
Chairman & Managing Director 
 




